1 / 1
TRIAS 21-R167-01
直接視界に係る自動車（大型車）の試験（協定規則第 167 号)
1. 総則
直接視界試験（協定規則第 167号）の実施にあたっては、「道路運送車両の保安基準の細目を
定める告示」（平成 14 年国土交通省告示第 619 号）に定める「協定規則第 167 号の技術的な要
件」の規定及び本規定によるものとする。
2. 試験記録及び成績

The subject vehicle shall be the worst-case vehicle of its type in respect of
Direct Vision.
被験車両は、直接視界に関して同一型式の中の最悪ケース車両である
ものとする。
 The subject vehicle shall be assessed with the accelerator heel point positioned
at a height from the ground that is no lower than the midpoint between the
height that the manufacturer calculates it would be at for an unladen chassis
cab (without body) and that which the manufacturer calculates it would be at
when the vehicle is loaded to its technically permissible design maximum.
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
Pass Fail
TRIAS 21-R167-01
4. 試験成績
Test results
6. 試験手順
Test Procedure
6.2.6. 乗員席（装備時）：
Passenger seat (if fitted):
6.2.6.1. 適 ／ 否
6.2.6.2. 適 ／ 否
6.2.6.3. 適 ／ 否
6.2.6.4. 適 ／ 否
6.2.6.5. 適 ／ 否
6.3. 視認可能体積の数値化
Quantifying the visible volume
6.3.1. 附則6
Annex6
有 / 無
Yes/No
適 ／ 否
6.3.2. 附則7
Annex7
有 / 無